WHEREAS, the Members wish to enter into this Agreement setting forth the 
terms and conditions governing the operation and management of the Company. 

WHEREAS, the Company and the Members wish to enter into this Agreement in 
connection with the Class A Members' investment of up to Forty Nine Million Dollars 
($49,000,000) in the Company in exchange for Class A Membership Interests (as defined below) 
to finance a portion of the development, construction and operation of a mixed-use residential 
neighborhood with condominiums and commercial space in lower Manhattan, New York (the

[...]

from Park Row 23 Fund LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (hereafter, the
“Company”), the number of Class A membership interests of the Company (hereafter,
the “Interests”) set forth below in Attachment A, of this Agreement, at a subscription
price of Five Hundred and Fifty Five Thousand and 00/100 ($555,000.00) Dollars per
Interest (hereafter, the “Subscription Price”), pursuant to the terms and conditions set
forth in this Agreement. All dollar amounts contained herein are in currency of the
United States.

I. PURCHASE OF INTERESTS

A. Agreement to Purchase Interest. Subject to the terms and conditions
hereof, the Investor hereby irrevocably subscribes for and agrees to purchase one (1)
Interest (i.e., Five Hundred and Fifty Five Thousand and 00/100 ($555,000.00) Dollars).
The Investor further agrees that the Investor will not be admitted as a Member of the
Company except in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement and the
Limited Liability Company Agreement of the Company dated as of September 29, 2015

[...]

($555,000.00) Dollars paid by the Investor for each Interest so subscribed for by the
Investor shall be allocated as follows: (i) Five Hundred Thousand and 00/100
($500,000.00) Dollars of the Interest Price will be deemed contribution of capital to the
Company (hereafter, the “Capital Contribution”), and (b) Fifty Five Thousand and
00/100 ($55,000.00) Dollars of the Subscription Price will be deemed payment of an
“administrative expense fee” (hereafter, the “Administrative Fee”) to an escrow account,
established pursuant to the Escrow Agreement (as defined below) ultimately to be
distributed to Park Row Fund Management LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,

[...]

Price that constitutes the Administrative Fee shall be released from the escrow account to
either the Manager or the Investor in accordance with the terms set forth in Paragraph
E(2) below.

Administrative Fee. Each Investor of an Interest is required to pay the
Administrative Fee of Fifty Five Thousand and 00/100 ($55,000.00) Dollars per Interest,
which fee will be paid into the escrow account. The Administrative Fee will be released
from the escrow account to the Manager (or at the Manager's direction) once the
applicable Investor has: (a) submitted a Subscription Agreement and the Company has

[...]

Operating Agreement”) and describing the rights tied to the Class A Member's membership
interests in the Company as described in Section B herein.

TERMS OF THE PROPOSED AMENDED AND RESTATED LIMITEDB.
LIABILITY COMPANY AGREEMENT: The terms of the Agreement shall include the
following:

Capital Contribution of the Class A Member: Up to Forty Nine Million Dollars1.
($49,000,000.00) and no less than Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000)
(the “Investment”).

Term: The term of the Class A Member’s Investment in the Company shall begin2.
on the closing date of the first tranche of the Class A Member’s Investment in the
Company and shall continue for what is expected to be a period of five (5) years